

Brief on the Merits

No. 18-1234

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
March Term, 2019

VALENTINE MARIA VEGA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN JONES, in his official capacity as President of the University of Arivada; and
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIVADA, and its members, not individually
named, but in their capacity as members of the Board,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

Team 10
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

I. THE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS FREE SPEECH POLICY IMPOSING DISCIPLINARY SANCTIONS ON A STUDENT WHO “MATERIALLY AND SUBSTANTIALLY INFRINGES UPON THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS TO ENGAGE IN OR LISTEN TO EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITY” IS NOT (A) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE NOR (B) SUBSTANTIALLY OVERBROAD BECAUSE IT USES PERMISSIVELY FLEXIBLE LANGUAGE TO PROMOTE THE STATE CONTROLLED GOALS OF A LEGISLATIVE MANDATE.....9

A. The University Campus Free Speech Policy is not unconstitutionally vague because it (1) provides students with a “fair warning,” (2) utilizes permissively flexible language, and (3) promotes “the exercise of First Amendment freedoms.”10

1. The Policy provides a reasonable person with “fair warning” as to what activities are prohibited per Policy language10

2. The Policy utilizes permissively flexible language allowing University officials to impose sanctions using an “individualized” assessment without the concern of arbitrary or discriminatory decision-making 11

3. The Policy attempts to protect the free speech rights of all persons legally on campus12

B. The University Campus Free Speech Policy is not substantially overbroad because it is narrowly tailored to prevent a specific “evil” permissibly controlled by State law.13

II. THE CAMPUS FREE SPEECH POLICY DOES NOT OPERATE IN VIOLATION OF MS. VEGA’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS APPLIED TO THE PARTICULAR FACTS OF THIS CASE BECAUSE IT WAS MS. VEGA’S CREATION OF A DISTURBANCE SIGNIFICANT ENOUGH TO INVADE OR REMOVE THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF OTHERS; NOT THE CONTENT OF THE INVASION.17

A. A meritless claim that the University operated under improprieties based on favoritism of particular viewpoints.....	17
B. Equal Application of Free Speech and the Preservation of Educational Disciplines: A Balancing Act on the University Campus	21
1. <u>Selecting the Framework of Analysis: Why and How Tinker Applies.....</u>	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
APPENDIX.....	26
Appendix A: The First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution	5
Appendix B: The Free Speech in Education Act of 2017.....
Appendix C: The University of Arivada Campus Free Speech Policy.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675, 682 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124, 189 (2007)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 109 108, 110, 114,119, 118 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 116, 1177-78 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. granted, judgment vacated sub. Nom. <i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)	16
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260, 262 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169, 180 (1972)	9, 22
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents, State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 383 U.S 589, 603, 605-606 (1967)	8, 15
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789, 800 (1984)	14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 200 (1991)	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 513, 506, 508 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88, 97, 101-02 (1940)	14, 15

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 460 (2010).....	14
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	26

OTHER CASES

<i>Baines v. City of Danville</i> , 337 F.2d 579, 586 (4th Cir. 1964)	13
<i>Barker v. Hardway</i> , 283 F. Supp. 228, 239 (S.D. W. Va. 1968)	13
<i>Jonathan Jones and Regents of the University of Arivada v. Valentina Maria Vega</i> , No. 18-1757, at 1, 2, 7, 8, 9 (14th Cir. Nov. 1, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valentina Maria Vega v. Jonathan Jones and Regents of the University of Arivada</i> , C.A. No. 18-CV-6834, at 1, 2, 4, 7, (D.A. Jan. 17, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wynar v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062, 1067, 1071-72 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1.	9
-----------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND REGUALTIONS

Av. Gen. Stat. § 118-200 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stuart Buck & Mark L. Rienzi, <i>Federal Courts, Overbreadth, and Vagueness: Guiding Principles for Constitutional Challenges to Uninterpreted State Statutes</i> , 2002 UTAH L. REV. 381, 385–86 (2002)	14
Kelly Sarabyn, <i>The Twenty-Sixth Amendment: Resolving the Federal Circuit Split over College Students' First Amendment Rights</i> , 14 TEX. J. C.L. & C.R. 27, 40 (2008)	15
David L. Hudson, Jr., <i>First Amendment Right to Receive Information and Ideas Justifies Citizens' Videotaping of the Police</i> , 10 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 89, 89 (2016) (citing Jamie Kennedy, Comment, <i>The Right to Receive Information: The Current State of the Doctrine and the Best Application for the Future</i> , 35 SETON HALL L. REV. 789, 818 (2005))	8, 19
